



Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield is an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

DRUG POLICY

Symploc (naldemedine)

NOTICE

This policy contains information which is clinical in nature. The policy is not medical advice. The information in this policy is used by Wellmark to make determinations whether medical treatment is covered under the terms of a Wellmark member's health benefit plan. Physicians and other health care providers are responsible for medical advice and treatment. If you have specific health care needs, you should consult an appropriate health care professional. If you would like to request an accessible version of this document, please contact customer service at 800-524-9242.

BENEFIT APPLICATION

Benefit determinations are based on the applicable contract language in effect at the time the services were rendered. Exclusions, limitations or exceptions may apply. Benefits may vary based on contract, and individual member benefits must be verified. Wellmark determines medical necessity only if the benefit exists and no contract exclusions are applicable. This medical policy may not apply to FEP. Benefits are determined by the Federal Employee Program.

DESCRIPTION

The intent of the criteria is to provide coverage consistent with product labeling, FDA guidance, standards of medical practice, evidence-based drug information, and/or published guidelines.

The indications below including FDA-approved indications and compendial uses are considered covered benefits provided that all the approval criteria are met and the member has no exclusions to the prescribed therapy.

FDA-Approved Indications

Symploc is indicated for the treatment of opioid-induced constipation (OIC) in adult patients with chronic non-cancer pain, including patients with chronic pain related to prior cancer or its treatment who do not require frequent (e.g., weekly) opioid dosage escalation.

POLICY

Criteria for Initial Approval

- A. Symploc may be considered **medically necessary** for the treatment of opioid-induced constipation (OIC) in an adult patient with chronic non-cancer pain, including chronic pain related to prior cancer or its treatment who do not require frequent (e.g., weekly) opioid dosage escalation.

Approval will be for 12 months

Non-Formulary Exception Criteria

Non-Formulary Exception criteria applies to formularies which do not include the requested product(s) on the formulary drug list. Meeting the criteria above may satisfy some, or all, portions of the Non-Formulary

Exception Criteria. A medication that is non-formulary may be covered when the Criteria for Approval AND the following criteria are met:

1. The requested drug must be used for an FDA-approved indication, or an indication supported in the compendia of current literature (examples: AHFS, Micromedex, current accepted guidelines). Diagnostic testing/lab results required when applicable.
2. The prescribed dose/quantity must fall within the FDA-approved labeling or dosing guidelines found in the compendia of current literature.
3. All covered formulary alternative drugs on any tier will be ineffective, have been ineffective, would not be as effective as the non-formulary drug, or would have adverse effects. Documentation is required and must include chart note(s) or other documentation indicating prior treatment failure, severity of the adverse event (if any), and dosage and duration of the prior treatment, or contraindication to formulary alternatives.

Dosage and Administration

Approvals may be subject to dosing limits in accordance with FDA-approved labeling, accepted compendia, and/or evidence-based practice guidelines.

PROCEDURES AND BILLING CODES

To report provider services, use appropriate CPT* codes, Alpha Numeric (HCPCS level 2) codes, Revenue codes, and/or ICD diagnostic codes.

REFERENCES

- Symproic [package insert].Boothwyn, PA: QS Pharma LLC; July 2021.
- AHFS DI (Adult and Pediatric) [database online]. Hudson, OH: Lexi-Comp, Inc.; http://online.lexi.com/lco/action/index/dataset/complete_ashp [available with subscription]. Accessed September 12, 2024.
- Micromedex Solutions [database online]. Greenwood Village, CO: Truven Health Analytics Inc. Updated periodically. www.micromedexsolutions.com [available with subscription]. Accessed September 12, 2024.

POLICY HISTORY

Policy #: 05.02.48

Reviewed: October 2025

Revised:

Current Effective Date: August 11, 2018